

January 29, 2013

Ms. Betty McCauley Docketing Division Chief The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: 12-3264 -TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing is an electronic copy of Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC (CBET) final tariff pages for CBET ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF PUCO NO. 2. With this filing CBET is proposing to make changes in Section 7 – Special Access Service.

This filing should be docketed under Case Number 12-3264 -TP-ATA.

Please direct questions concerning this filing to me. I can be reached at (513) 397-1231 or via email at mike.bishop@cinbell.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Michael E. Bishop

Michael E. Bishop Senior Manager –Switched Services & Regulatory

**Attachments** 

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 176 Replaces Original Page 176

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

#### ACCESS SERVICE

### 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

#### 7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

### 7.3.9 Discount Commitment Program (DCP)

#### (A) General Description

The Discount Commitment Program (DCP) provides the customer with rate stabilization and discounted rates for Digital Data Service, 1.544 High Capacity Service, MercNET 45 Service, OCn Services, Shared SONET Service Wavelength Service and Ethernet Service. The customer agrees to a minimum service commitment per service when establishing a DCP. The rate elements by service are:

Digital Data Service;

Channel Termination, Channel Mileage
1.544 High Capacity Service, MercNET 45 Service;
Channel Termination Channel Mileage, Multiplexing
OCn Point-to-Point Service;

OCn Point-to-Point Service;
Channel Termination Channel Mileage, Add drop Multiplexing (C)

OCn Dedicated Ring Service;
Ports, Nodes, Channel Mileage, Add/Drop Multiplexing

Ports, Nodes, Channel Mileage, Add/Drop Multiplexing, Regenerators

Wavelength Service, Ethernet Service; Ports,

Shared SONET Service;

Network Access Connection, Off-Network Access Connection, Service Area Transport, DS3 Payload Multiplexing

Customers may disconnect or move Channel Terminations,
Multiplexing, Network Access Connections, Off-Network Access
Connections, Nodes or Ports and not be subject to Maximum
Termination Liability charges as long as commitment
Levels are maintained.

DCPs may be established by service and be of either 36 or 60 months duration for Digital Data, 1.544 High Capacity, OCN (C) Point-to-Point and Shared SONET Services or 36, 48, 60, and 84 months duration for Wavelength and Ethernet Services. A (C) customer may have only one DCP per service in effect at one time. For example, a customer that has a 36-month DCP for Digital Data Service may not establish a second Digital Data Service until the current DCP expires.

Monthly rates for services installed under a DCP will change as Telephone Company-initiated rate changes become effective but during the DCP term will not exceed the original monthly rate in effect at the beginning of customer's DCP term.

Material formerly found on this page is now found on Page 177

Issued: December 20, 2012

Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 177 Replaces Original Page 177

#### ACCESS SERVICE

# 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

#### 7.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

# 7.3.9 <u>Discount Commitment Program (DCP)</u> (Cont'd)

#### (A) General Description (Cont'd)

During the term of the selected DCP, Telephone Companyinitiated rate changes (increases or decreases) will automatically be applied to the monthly rates for the remaining months of the current DCP term. But in no case will any rate change cause the monthly rate during the DCP term to exceed that in effect at the beginning of the customer's DCP term.

#### (B) Commitment Level

A customer establishes a DCP term by committing 90 percent of their in-service Circuits (CKTS) by service during the term.

(C)

(M)

(D)

(D) (M)

The customer will not receive the DCP rates for in-service levels above the 90 percent commitment level established. For example, a customer with 100 CKTSs in-service and commits to 90 CKTS (i.e. 90 percent) will receive the DCP rates for up to 90 CKTS.

If a customer's actual in-service level falls below the commitment level, the customer will be billed for the commitment level of CKTS at DCP rates. For example, a customer that commits 90 CKTS but has only 70 CKTS in service will be billed the DCP rates for 90 CKTS.

# (C) 90-Day Review Period

No adjustments, for being below commitment level (as described in (B) above), in monthly billing for a DCP will be made until 90 days after Company notification to the customer that the commitment level has been exceeded or not been met. This will insure that customers will not be penalized for aberrations in Channel Termination, Network Access Connection or Off-Network Access Connection counts caused by timing differentials in disconnection and installation.

Material found on this page was formerly found on Page 176 Material formerly found on this page is now found on Page 178

Issued: December 20, 2012

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 1st Revised Page 178 Replaces Original Page 178

(M)

(M)

#### ACCESS SERVICE

### 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

#### 7.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

# 7.3.9 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd)

### (C) 90-Day Review Period (Cont'd)

Customers' bills will not be adjusted for being outside the parameters described in 7.3.9(B), preceding during the 90 day review period. Additionally, customers will continue to be billed the adjustments (following the 90 day review period) for being outside the described parameters until the commitment level is met or increased. A new 90-day review period will be initiated if the customer's actual in-service level subsequently

(D) Increasing the DCP Commitment Level

falls outside the described parameters.

Customers may increase their commitment level at any time by notifying the Company in writing. An increase in the commitment level will not change the expiration date of the DCP.

When a commitment level is increased, the actual in-service CKT level at the time of the increase will be used to calculate billing adjustments as described in Section 7.3.9(B), preceding.

# (E) Decreasing the DCP Commitment Level and Termination Liabilities

Customers may decrease their commitment level only by paying termination liability charges on the number of Channel Terminations, Network Access Connections or Off-Network Access Connections by which the commitment level is decreased. Termination Liabilities will apply to Digital Data, 1.544 High Capacity, MercNET 45 and Shared SONET Service. For example, a customer has a commitment level of 90 CKTS. The customer then decreases this commitment level to 70 CKTS. The customer must pay termination liabilities on 20 CKTS.

The Termination Liability for DCP is calculated to be the dollar difference between the current DCP rate for the DCP term that could have been completed during the time the service was actually in service, or the monthly rate for services in service, or the monthly rate for services in place less than 36 months, and the customer's current DCP rate for each month the service was provided.

Material found on this page was formerly found on Page 177 Material formerly found on this page is now found on Page 179

Issued: December 20, 2012

Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

#### 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

# 7.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

# 7.3.9 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd)

# (E) Decreasing the DCP Commitment Level and Termination Liabilities (Cont'd)

For example, a customer subscribing to a 60-month DCP term reduced their CKTS commitment by 20 CKTS during the 37th month. This customer's termination charge would be:

20 CKTS x (36 month DCP rate - 60 month DCP rate) x 37 months = Termination Charge

A decrease in the commitment level will not change the expiration date of the DCP.

## (F) Upgrading a DCP Service

When a customer upgrades a Digital Data service being billed DCP rates to a 1.544 High Capacity, the Digital Data service DCP commitment level will be reduced at the customer's request (up to a maximum of 24) and no termination liabilities will apply. If the customer has a DCP for a 1.544 High Capacity, the 1.544 High Capacity DCP commitment level will be increased if the customer requests that it be increased. When a customer upgrades a 1.544 High Capacity service being billed DCP rates to a MercNET 45 service with the same termination points, the customer's 1.544 High Capacity DCP commitment level will be reduced at the customer's request (up to a maximum of 28) and no termination liabilities will apply.

# (G) Conversion to an Optional Payment Plan (OPP)

Customers may convert services from a DCP term to an OPP as described in 7.3.7, preceding. No termination liabilities will apply to services converted to an OPP term of the same or longer length than the DCP term. Additionally, the customer's DCP commitment level will be reduced by the number of CKTS associated with the service, converted to an OPP term.

Issued: December 20, 2012

Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

(M)

(M)

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 5th Revised Page 183 Replaces 4th Revised Page 183

Nonrecurring

Charges

#### ACCESS SERVICE

USOC

Monthly

Rates

# 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

# 7.4 Rate and Charges (Cont'd)

# 7.4.2 High Capacity Service\*

(A)	Channel	Termina	tion					
	Ē			Optional Commitment		Plan		
			USOC	MONTH	<u>LY</u> <u>12</u>	MOS. 36	MOS.	60 MOS.
-	3.0 Mbps (MercNe		TZGA1	\$ 290.0	0 290	.00 25	8.00	244.42
-	4.5 Mbps (MercNe		TZGA1	\$ 435.0	0 435	.00 38	7.00	366.63
-	6.0 Mbps (MercNe		TZGA1	\$ 580.0	0 580	.00 51	6.00	488.84
-	JSOC MO	NTHLY	12 MOS.	24 Mos.	36 MOS.	48 MOS.	60 MOS.	84 MOS.
- 1.544 Mbps (MercNet 1.5)	TZGA1 \$	145.00	145.00	137.00(N)	129.00	125.60 (N)	122.21	110.00(N)
- MercNET 45 1st Chan. Term.	TZGB1	750.00	750.00	725.00(N)	700.00	677.00 (N)	654.00	600.00(N)
2nd Chan. Term	TZGC1	750.00	750.00	725.00 (N)	700.00	677.00 (N)	654.00	600.00(N)
3rd Chan. Term.	TZGD1	750.00	750.00	725.00(N)	700.00	677.00 (N)	654.00	600.00(N)
- MercNET 45* 12 Pack Arrange	ment/CT HZ4P1	725.00	725.00	725.00 (N)	700.00	677.00 (N)	650.43	600.00(N)

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all Features and Functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 6th Revised Page 184 Replaces 5th Revised Page 184

#### ACCESS SERVICE

# Special Access Service (Cont'd)

# 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

# 7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)\*

Monthly Rates USOC Fixed Per Mile

(B) Channel Mileage

(1) 1.544 Mbps (MercNET 1.5)

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment Program Mileage Bands

		Monthly	1	2 Mos		24 Mos.	3	6 Mos.	4	8 Mos.	60	Mos.	84	Mos.
									Fi	xed			-	
0	1YBA1	None	No	ne		None		None		None	1	None		None
Over 0 to 4	1YBA1 \$	110.00	\$110	.00	\$	97.75(N)	\$	85.50	\$	83.25(N)	\$	81.00	\$	73.00(N)
Over 4 to 8	1YBA1 \$	110.00	\$110	.00	\$	97.75(N)	\$	85.50	\$	83.25(N)	\$	81.00	\$	73.00(N)
Over 8 to 25	1YBA1 \$	110.00	\$110	.00	\$	97.75(N)	\$	85.50	\$	83.25(N)	\$	81.00		73.00(N)
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1 \$	110.00	\$110	.00	\$	97.75(N)	\$	85.50	\$	83.25(N)		81.00	1.0	73.00(N)
		22							Per	Mile				
0	1YBA1	None	No	ne		None		None		None		None		None
Over 0 to 4	1YBA1 \$	5.10	\$ 5	.10	\$	4.84(N)	\$	4.58	\$	4.47(N)	\$	4.35	\$	4.13(N)
Over 4 to 8	1YBA1 \$	5.10	\$ 5	.10	\$	4.84(N)	\$	4.58	\$	4.47(N)	\$	4.35	\$	4.13(N)
Over 8 to 25	1YBA1 \$	5.10	\$ 5	.10	&	4.84(N)	\$	4.58	\$	4.47(N)	\$	4.35	\$	4.13(N)
Over 25 to 40	1YBA1 \$	5.10	\$ 5	.10	\$	4.84(N)	\$	4.58	\$	4.47(N)		4.35	\$	4.13(N)
								_						
		W + 1	10			04.14	_	100 December 1		Mile	8			
		Monthly	12	Mos.		24 Mos.	3	6 Mos.		48 Mos.	-6	Mos.	-	84 Mos.
Long Haul	ZZYDE \$	5.10	\$ 5	.10	\$	4.84(N)	\$	4.58	\$	4.47(N)	\$	4.35	\$	4.13(N)
Over 40 Miles							Ø							

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

<sup>\*\*</sup> When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Applies to through connections of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 56.0 and 64 kbps.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 6th Revised Page 186 Replaces 5th Revised Page 186

# ACCESS SERVICE

#### 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

# 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

# 7.4.2 High Capacity Service (Cont'd) \*

USOC\*\* Monthly Rates
Fixed Per Mile

- (B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)
  - (5) MercNET 45 (Cont'd)

Monthly, Optional Payment Plan and Discount Commitment Program Mileage Bands

					Мо	nthly	1	.2 Mos	<u>.</u>	24 Mos.		36 Mos	<u>.</u>	48 Mos.	6	0 Mos.	8	4 Mos.
													Fi	xed				
	0			1YBB1		None		None		None		None	-	None		None		None
Over	0	to	4	1YBB1	\$4	90.00	\$49	90.00	\$:	390.00(N)	\$2	90.00	\$	265.00(N)	\$2	240.00	\$2	16.00(N)
Over	4	to	8	1YBB1	\$4	90.00	\$49	90.00	\$:	390.00(N)	\$2	90.00	\$	265.00(N)	\$2	240.00		16.00(N)
Over	8	to	25	1YBB1	\$4	90.00	\$49	90.00	\$:	390.00(N)	\$2	90.00	207	265.00(N)		40.00		16.00(N)
Over	25	to	40	1YBA1	\$4	90.00	\$49	90.00		390.00(N)	\$2	90.00		265.00(N)		240.00		16.00(N)
													Pe	r Mile				
	0			1YBB1		None		None		None								
Over	0	to	4	1YBB1	\$	9.99	\$	9.99	\$	9.00(N)	\$	8.00	\$	7.00(N)	\$	6.00	\$	5.50(N)
Over	4	to	8	1YBB1	\$	9.99		9.99	Ś	9.00(N)	s	8.00	Ś	7.00(N)	Ś	6.00	\$	5.50(N)
Over	8	to	25	1YBB1	\$	9.99	3.5	9.99	\$	9.00(N)	Ś	8.00	Ś	7.00(N)	\$	6.00	\$	5.50(N)
Over	25	to	40	1YBB1	\$	9.99		9.99	\$	9.00(N)	\$	8.00	\$	7.00(N)	\$	6.00	s	5.50(N)
																		,
					691	200	551					Pe	er l	Mile				
					Mo	nthly	12	Mos.		24 Mos.	36	Mos.		48 Mos.	60	Mos.	84	Mos.
Long Over			.es	ZZYDF	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	\$	22.50 (N)	\$ :	20.00	\$	19.00(N)	\$	18.00	\$	17.10(N)

# (6) 274.176 Mbps

Mileage	a Ba	ands	8			
	0		_	1L0++	None	None
Over	0	to	4	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	4	to	8	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	8	to	25	1L0++	ICB	ICB
Over	25			1L0++	ICB	ICB

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

<sup>\*\*</sup> When service is provided by multiple companies use USOC: CM6 for Fixed-Channel Mileage and USOC: ZL5XX for Per Mile-Channel Mileage for all Mileage Bands.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 7th Revised Page 189 Replaces 6th Revised Page 189

#### ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 and OC-192 Service Point-to-Point Services

(A) OC-3 Service\*

Recurring Charges Optional Payment Plan

(1) Channel Termination - Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate 155.52 Mbps (DS1, DS3 Drops)

<u>USOC</u> <u>Monthly</u> <u>12 Mo.</u> <u>24 Mo.</u> <u>36 Mo.</u> <u>48 Mo.</u> <u>60 Mo.</u> <u>84 Mo.</u>

TMECS \$1,430.00 \$1,430.00(N) \$1,365.00(N) \$1,300.00 \$1,240.00(N) \$1,180.00 \$1,065.00(N)

	THECS VI,	430.00	\$1,430.00	(N) \$1,365.	00 (N) \$1,300	.00 \$1,24	0.00(N) \$1,	180.00 \$	1,065.00(N)				
(1A)	USOC Monthly 36 Mo. 60 Mo.  Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit												
Rate 155.52 Mbps (OC-3/STM-1 Drops) TMECX 2,900.00 2,700.00 2,500.00													
		USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.				
(2)	Channel Milea	ge											
-	Fixed Per mile at	1L5XX	\$400.00	\$400.00(N)	\$390.00(N)	\$380.00	\$370.00(N)	\$360.00	\$340.00(N)				
	155.52 Mbps	1L5XX	150.00	150.00(N)	138.00(N)	125.00	113.00(N)	100.00	90.00(N)				
-	Long Haul Per 40+ at 155.52		78.00	78.00	76.05(N)	74.10	72.15 (N)	70.20	66.69(N)				
(3)	Optional Feat and Functions												
(a)	OC-3/STM-Add/ Multiplexing Per Arrangeme	- <del>-</del>	,050.00 1	1,050.00( <b>n</b> )	1,023.00(N)	995.00	988.00(N)	980.00	960.00(N)				
	Add/Drop Func		100 00 1	100 00 00	1 050 00								
Pe Pe Pe	er 100mg er 10mg r OC-3/STM-1 er DS3	MXJJX 1, MXJKX MXJLX MXJCX MXJBX	250.00 80.00 200.00 80.00	250.00(N) 80.00(N) 200.00(N) 80.00(N)	1,050.00 (N) 238.00 (N) 78.00 (N) 175.00 (N) 78.00 (N)	1,000.00 225.00 75.00 150.00 75.00	950.00(N) 213.00(N) 73.00(N) 143.00(N) 73.00(N)	900.00 200.00 70.00 135.00 70.00	830.00 (N) 180.00 (N) 65.00 (N) 125.00 (N) 65.00 (N)				
Pe	er DS1	MXJAX	50.00	50.00(N)	48.00(N)	45.00	43.00(N)	40.00	45.00(N)				

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

<sup>\*\*</sup> Grandfathered beginning March 2, 2005. Current customers may maintain their service rate structure until their contract expires. Customers may convert to new rate structure at no charge during their contract term.

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 4th Revised Page 190 Replaces 3rd Revised Page 190

#### ACCESS SERVICE

# 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

# 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

# 7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)

# (A) OC-3 Service (Cont'd) \*

	USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
(c) ISP Connection	LVP	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)
(d) Private Virtua Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)
(e) OC-3 to DS1 Multiplexing	MLX	K11 1,800	00					
(f)Cross-Connection of Services OC-3/STM-1 to OC-3/STM-1 Cross-Connect	770							
Per Circuit  (g) 1+1 Protection Route Survival		\$100.00	100.00(N)	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)
- Per Quarter Route Mile	S2DXY	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)
(e) 1+1 Protection Central Survivab	Office							
- Per Quarter Route Mile	S2VXY	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)
- Channel Mile Fixed and Pe	-			5.5	es and Cha (A) Preced			

Issued: December 20, 2012

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all features and functions

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 7th Revised Page 191 Replaces 6th Revised Page 191

#### ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service

- Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)

(B) OC-12 Service\*

Recurring Charges Optional Payment Plan

(1) Channel Termination - Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate 622.08 Mbps (DS1, DS3, OC-3/STM-1 Drops)

USOC Monthly 12 Mo. 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. 84 Mo.

TMECS \$2,900.00 \$2,900.00(N) \$2,750.00(N) \$2,600.00 \$2,523.00(N) \$2,445.00 \$2,250.00(N)

	USOC	Monthly	36 Mo	s. 60	Mos.	
1A) Channel Termination** - Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit	TMECX	4,500.00	4	,250.00	4,000.0	00
Rate 622.08 Mbps						
(OC-12 Drops)		1200 1000	650755 - 0765			
USOC	Monthly 12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
(2) Channel Mileage						
- Fixed 1L5XX - Per mile at	\$600.00 \$600.00(N)	\$575.00(N)	\$550.00	\$525.00(N)	\$500.00	\$475.00(N)
622.08 Mbps 1L5XX	150.00 150.00(N)	138.00(N)	125.00	113.00(N)	100.00	90.00(N)
(3) Optional Features and Functions USOC M (a) OC-12/STM-Add/Drop	onthly 12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
Multiplexing Per Arrangement MXRDX 2,	460.00 2,460.00(N) 2	2,275.00(N) 2	2,092.00 1,	906.00(N)1	,720.00 1	,590.00(N)
(b) Add/Drop Function						
	100.00 1,100.00(N) 1	.050.00(N)	1.000.00	950.00(N)	900.00	830.00(N)
Per 100mg MXJKX	250.00 250.00(N)	238.00(N)		213.00(N)	200.00	185.00(N)
Per 10mg MXJLX Per OC-12/STM-4	80.00 80.00(N)	78.00(N)	75.00	73.00(N)	70.00	65.00 (N)
MXJEX Per OC-3/STM-1	500.00 500.00(N)	475.00(N)	450.00	428.00(N)	405.00	375.00(N)
MXJCX	200.00 200.00(N)	175.00(N)	150.00	143.00(N)	135.00	125.00(N)
Per DS3 MXJBX	80.00 80.00(N)	78.00(N)	75.00	73.00(N)	70.00	65.00(N)
- Long Haul Per Mile 40+ Miles at 622.08 M ZZYDH	lbps 138.00 138.00(N)	134.55 (N)	131.10	127.65 (N)	124.20	117.99(N)

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

<sup>\*\*</sup> Grandfathered beginning March 2, 2005. Current customers may maintain their service rate structure until their contract expires. Customers may convert to new rate structure at no charge during their contract term.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
  - 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
    - 7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)
      - (B) OC-12 Service (Cont'd) \*
  - (3) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd)
- (c) ISP Connection LVP 100.00 100.00(N) 100.00(N) 100.00 100.00(N) 100.00 100.00(N)
- (d) Private Virtual
  Circuit/VLAN PVCAX 40.00 40.00(N) 40.00(N) 40.00 40.00(N) 40.00 (N)
- (e) Cross-Connection of Services OC-12/STM-4 to OC-12/STM-4 Cross-Connect

Per Circuit OCCDX \$100.00 100.00(N) 100.00 (N) 100.00 (N) 100.00 (N

- (f) 1+1 Protection with Route Survivability
  - Per Quarter
    Route Mile S2DXY 20.00 20.00(N) 20.00 (N) 20.00 (N) 20.00 (N)
- (g) 1+1 Protection with Central Office Survivability
  - Per Quarter
    Route Mile S2VXY 20.00 20.00(N) 20.00(N) 20.00 20.00(N) 20.00 (N)

- Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile Apply Rates and Charges As 7.5.12B Preceding

(4) Optical to Electrical DS1 Add/Drop Capability

Per OC-3/STM-1 to DS1 Add/Drop

USOC Monthly 12 Mo. 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. 84 Mo. MXJDX 1,200.00 1,200.00 (N) 1,175.00 (N) 1,150.00 1,125.00 (N) 1,100.00 1.010.00 (N)

DS-1 Port at OC-12/STM-4 Node MXJAX 50

MXJAX 50.00 50.00(N) 48.00(N) 45.00 43.00(N) 40.00 35.00(N)

\* One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

# 7. <u>Special Access Service</u> (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48, and OC-192 Service

- Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)

(C) OC-48 Service\*

#### Recurring Charges Optional Payment Plan

					OPCI	Onal Payment	<u>FIAII</u>	
				USOC Mo	onthly	36 MOS.	60 Mos.	
		ermination		TMECS**	\$ 6,000.00	5,000.00	4,000.00	
- Per	Point of Termina	ation						
	_	ating Bit						
	Rate 2	488.32 Mbps						
	USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo. 8	4 Mo.
	TMECZ	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00(N)	\$6,000.00(N	\$5,500.00	\$5,000.00(N	\$4,500.00 \$	4,150.00(N)
	USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
(2)	Channel Mileage							
-	Fixed 1L5XX	¢1 200 00	¢1 200 00(N)	¢1 150 00(N)	<b>\$1 100 00</b>	(R) \$1,050.00	(N) ¢1 000 00	¢920 00(N)
-	Per mile 2488.32 M	at	φ1,200.00(N)	φ1,130.00(N)	Ģ1,100.00	(K) \$1,050.00	(N) \$1,000.00	ψ320.00(N)
	1L5XX	150.00	150.00(N)	138.00(N)	125.00	113.00	(N) 100.00	90.00(N)
-	-	l Per Mile s at 2488.32	Mbps					
	ZZYDJ	255.10	255.10(N)	248.73(N)	242.35	235.97	(N) 229.59	218.11(N)
(3)	Optional	Features and	d Functions					
(		dd/Drop Mult	iplexing					
		Arrangement to exceed 12	DS3s or	USOC M	<u>Ionthly</u>	36 MOS.	60 MOS.	
	equi	valent)		MXRFX**	800.00	700.00	600.00	
	USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	<u>36 Mo.</u>	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
	MXCZX	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00(N)	\$3,650.00(N)	\$3,400.00	\$3,160.00(N)	\$2,920.00 \$2,	700.00(N)
(h)	) Add/Drop	<u>USOC</u>	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo. 48 1	<u>60 Mo.</u>	84 Mo.
(2)	Per GigE		1,100.00 1	,100.00(N) 1	,050.00(N)	1,000.00 950	.00(N) 900.00	830.00(N)
	Per 100mg	MXJKX MXJLX		250.00(N) 80.00(N)	238.00(N) 78.00(N)		.00(N) 200.00 .00(N) 70.00	
	_	MXJL 3/STM16 MXJ£		,000.00(N)	975.00(N)		.00(N) 70.00	
		2/STM-4 MXJE		500.00(N)	475.00(N)		.00(N) 405.00	
	Per DS3	STM-1 MXJC MXJB		200.00(N) 80.00(N)	175.00(N) 78.00(N)		.00(N) 135.00 .00(N) 70.00	

<sup>\*</sup> One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012 Effective: January 19, 2013

<sup>\*\*</sup> Grandfathered beginning July 1, 2004. Current customers may maintain their service rate structure until their contract expires. Customers may convert to new rate structure at no charge during their contract term.

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd) 7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
  - 7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 and OC-192 Service
     Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)
    (C) OC-48 Service (Cont'd)\*
  - (3) Optional Features and Functions(Cont'd)

		USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
(c)	ISP Connection	LVP	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)
(d)	Private Virtua Circuit/VLAN	l PVCAX	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)
(e)	Cross-Connecti OC-48/STM-16 t Cross-Connect								
	Per Circuit	OCCFX	\$100.00	100.00(N)	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)
(f)	1+1 Protectio Route Surviva								
	- Per Quarter Route Mile	s2DXY	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)
	(e) 1+1 Prot Central Survivab	Office	with						
	- Per Qu Mile	arter Ro S2VXY		20.00(N)	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)
	- Channe	l Milea	ge		Apply Rate	es and Ch	arges		

(f) Point-to-Point

OC-48/STM-16 Regenerator

- Each (as required)

Fixed and Per Mile

USOC Monthly 12 Mo. 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. 84 Mo.

RGY4B 2,900.00 2,900.00(N) 2,900.00(N) 2,900.00 2,900.00(N) 2,900.00(N)

As 7.4.3.2 Preceding

(4) Optical to Electrical
 DS1 Add/Drop Capability

Per OC-3/STM-1 to DS1 Add/Drop

MXJDX 1,200.00 1,200.00(N) 1,175.00(N) 1,150.00 1,125.00(N) 1,100.00 1,010.00(N)

USOC Monthly 12 Mo. 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. 84 Mo. DS-1 Port at OC-12/STM-4 Node MXJAX 50.00 50.00(N) 48.00(N) 45.00 43.00(N) 40.00 35.00(N) \* One Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 6th Revised Page 194.1 Replaces 5th Revised Page 194.1

#### ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
  - 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
    - 7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service and OC-192 Service Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)
      - (C) OC-192 Service

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan

(1) Channel Termination - Per Point of Termination Terminating Bit Rate 9953.28 Mbps

<u>USOC</u> <u>Monthly</u> <u>12 Mo.</u> <u>24 Mo.</u> <u>36 Mo.</u> <u>48 Mo.</u> <u>60 Mo.</u> <u>84 Mo.</u> TMECS \$13,000.00 \$13,000.00(N) \$12,000.00(N) \$11,000.00 \$10,000.00(N) \$9,000.00 8,300.00(N)

(2) Channel Mileage

	USOC	Monthly	<u>12 Mo.</u>	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.		
- Fixed - Per mil		\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00(N)	\$2,300.00(N)	\$2,200.00	\$2,100.00(N)	\$2,000.00	\$1,950.00(N)		
9953.28	.32 Mbr	ps 150.00	150.00(N)	138.00(N)	125.00	113.00(N)	100.00	90.00(N)		
- Long Haul Per Mile 40+ Miles at 9953.28 Mbps										
	ZZYDJ	500.00	500.00(N)	) 475.00(N)	450.00	425.00(N)	400.00	380.00(N)		

- (3) Optional Features and Functions
- (a) Multiplexing
  USOC Monthly 12 Mo. 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. 84 Mo.

  MXRGX \$7,800.00 \$7,800.00(N) \$7,300.00(N) \$6,800.00 \$6,320.00(N) \$5,840.00 \$5,380.00(N)

		USOC	Monthl	y 12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
(b)	Add/Drop Fur	ction							
Per	GigE	MXJJX	1,100.00	1,100.00(N)	1,050.00(N)	1,000.00	950.00(N)	900.00	830.00(N)
Per	100mg	MXJKX	250.00	250.00(N)	238.00(N)	225.00	213.00(N)	200.00	185.00(N)
Per	10mg	MXJLX	80.00	80.00(N)	78.00(N)	75.00	73.00(N)	70.00	65.00(N)
Per	OC192/STM64	MXJ9X	2,000.00	2,000.00(N)	1,950.00(N)	1,900.00	1,850.00(N)1	,800.00	1,675.00(N)
Per	OC-48/STM16	MXJfX	1,000.00	1,000.00(N)	975.00(N)	950.00	925.00(N)	900.00	830.00(N)
Per	OC-12/STM-4	MXJEX	500.00	500.00(N)	475.00(N)	450.00	428.00(N)	405.00	375.00(N)
Per	OC-3/STM-1	MXJCX	200.00	200.00(N)	175.00(N)	150.00	143.00(N)	135.00	125.00(N)
Per	DS3	MXJBX	80.00	80.00(N)	78.00(N)	75.00	73.00(N)	70.00	65.00(N)

Issued: December 20, 2012 Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2 6th Revised Page 194.2 Replaces 5th Revised Page 194.2

#### ACCESS SERVICE

- 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
  - 7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
    - 7.4.3 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service and OC-192 Service
       Point-to-Point Services (Cont'd)
      - (C) OC-192 Service (Cont'd)
- (3) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd)

	USOC	Monthly	12 Mo.	24 Mo.	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
(c) ISP Connection	LVP	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)
(d) Private Virtual Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)
(e) 1+1 Protection Route Survivabi								
- Per Quarter								
Route Mile	S2DXY	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)
(f) 1+1 Protection Central Office Survivability	with							
- Per Quarter Route Mile	s2VXY	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)	20.00	20.00(N)

- Channel Mileage Fixed and Per Mile Apply Rates and Charges As 7.4.3.2 Preceding

- (g) Point-to-Point
   OC-48/STM-16 Regenerator
  - Each (as required)

<u>USOC</u> <u>Monthly</u> <u>12 Mo.</u> <u>24 Mo.</u> <u>36 Mo.</u> <u>48 Mo.</u> <u>60 Mo.</u> <u>84 Mo.</u> RGY92 5,800.00 5,800.00(N) 5,800.00(N) 5,800.00 5,800.00(N) 5,800.00 (N)

OCCGX \$100.00 100.00(N) 100.00(N) 100.00 100.00(N) 100.00 100.00(N)

(4) Optical to Electrical DS1 Add/Drop Capability

Per OC-3/STM-1 to DS1 Add/Drop

MXJDX 1,200.00 1,200.00(N) 1,175.00(N) 1,150.00 1,125.00(N) 1,100.00 1,001.00(N)

DS-1 Port at OC-48/STM-16 Node

MXJAX 50.00 50.00(N) 48.00(N) 45.00 43.00(N) 40.00 35.00(N)

Issued: December 20, 2012 Effective: January 19, 2013

TARIFF PUCO NO. 2

8th Revised Page 195

Replaces 7th Revised Page 195

# ACCESS SERVICE

# 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

# 7.4.4 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service, and OC-192 Service - Dedicated Ring\*

#### (A) Node - Per Node Type

	USOC	Monthly	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60 Mo.	84 Mo.
OC-3/STM-1						
Customer Premises Central Office	FP5CX FC5CX	\$ 1,820.00 1,300.00		\$ 1,300.00(N) 950.00(N)	\$ 1,200.00 900.00	\$ 1,100.00(N) 830.00(N)
OC-12/STM-4						
Customer Premises Central Office	FP5DX FC5DX	2,990.00 2,340.00	•	2,150.00(N) 1,650.00(N)	2,000.00 1,500.00	1,850.00(N) 1,380.00(N)
OC-48/STM-16						
Customer Premises Central Office	FP5 FC5	6,825.00 5,200.00	5,250.00 4,000.00	4,875.00(N) 3,625.00(N)	4,500.00 3,250.00	4,150.00(N) 3,000.00(N)
OC-192/STM-64						
Customer Premises Central Office	GP5AX GC5AX	13,650.00 10,400.00	10,500.00	9,750.00(N) 7,250.00(N)	-	8,280.00(N) 5,980.00(N)

(B)

#### (C)Ports

	USOC		Monthly		36 Mo.	48 Mo.	(	50. Mo.		84 Mo.
Per Node										
DS1 at OC-3/STM-1 Node	SPRAX	\$	59.00	\$	45.00 \$	43.00(N)	\$	40.00	\$	35.00(N)
DS3 at OC-3/STM-1 Node	SPRBX		98.00		75.00	73.00(N)		70.00		65.00(N)
OC-3/STM-1 at OC-3/STM-1 Node	SPRDX		195.00		150.00	143.00(N)		135.00		125.00(N)
10mg at OC-3/STM-1 Node	SPRNX		98.00		75.00	73.00(N)		70.00		65.00(N)
100mg at OC-3/STM-1 Node	SPROX		293.00		225.00	213.00(N)		200.00		180.00(N)
GigE at OC-3/STM-1 Node	SPRPX	1,	300.00(1	1)1	,000.00(N)	950.00(N)		900.00(N	)	830.00(N)
DS3 at OC-12/STM-4 Node	SPRCX		98.00		75.00	73.00(N)		70.00		65.00(N)
OC-3/STM-1 at OC-12/STM-4 Node	SPREX		195.00		150.00	143.00(N)		135.00		125.00(N)
DS1 at OC-12/STM-4 Node**	SPRGX		59.00		45.00	43.00(N)		40.00		35.00(N)
OC-12/STM-4 at OC-12/STM-4 Node	SPRFX		585.00		450.00	428.00(N)		405.00		375.00(N)
10mg at OC-12/STM-4 Node	SPRRX		98.00		75.00	73.00(N)		70.00		65.00(N)
100mg at OC-12/STM-4 Node	SPRSX		293.00		225.00	213.00(N)		200.00		180.00(N)
GigE at OC-12/STM-4 Node	SPRPX	1,	300.00(1	1)1	,000.00(N)	950.00(N)		900.00(N	)	830.00(N)
OC-12/STM-4 at OC-48/STM-16 Nd	SPRHX		585.00		450.00	428.00(N)		405.00(R	)	375.00(N)
OC-3/STM-1 at OC-48/STM-16 Nd	SPRJX		195.00		150.00	150.00(N)		135.00		125.00(N)
DS3 at OC-48/STM-16 Node	SPRKX		98.00		75.00	73.00(N)		70.00		65.00(N)
DS1 at OC-48/STM-16 Node**	SPRLX		59.00		45.00	43.00(N)		40.00		35.00(N)
OC-48/STM-16 at OC-48/STM-16 Nd	SPRMX	1,	235.00		950.00	925.00(N)		900.00		830.00(N)
10mg at OC-48/STM-16 Node	SPRVX		98.00		75.00	73.00(N)		70.00		65.00(N)
100mg at OC-48/STM-16 Node	SPRWX		293.00		225.00	213.00(N)		200.00		180.00(N)
GigE at OC-48/STM-16 Node	SPRPX	1,	300.00	1,	,000.00(I)	950.00(N)		900.00		830.00(N)

<sup>\*</sup> Three Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012 Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Christopher J. Wilson, Secretary, Cincinnati Bell Extended Territories LLC

Replaces 6th Revised Page 196

# ACCESS SERVICE

# 7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

#### 7. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

# 7.4.4 OC-3 Service, OC-12 Service, OC-48 Service and OC-192 Service - Dedicated Ring (Cont'd)\*

(0)	Dorte	(cont'd)
1 ( )	POFTS	(COME, a)

(C) Ports (cont'd)								
	USOC	Monthly	36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60. Mo.	84 Mo.		
Per Node								
OC-3/STM-1 at OC-192/STM-64 Nd	S9NEX	195.00	150.00	143.00(N)	135.00	125.00(N)		
OC-12/STM-4 at OC-192/STM-64 Nd	S9NGX	585.00	450.00(I)	428.00(N)	405.00	375.00(N)		
OC-48/STM-16 at OC-192/STM-64Nd	S9NJX	1,235.00	1,000.00(I)	925.00(N)	900.00	830.00(N)		
OC-192/STM-64atOC-192/STM-64 Nd	SPR9X	2,470.00	1,900.00 1	,850.00(N)	1,800.00	1,660.00(N)		
DS3 at OC-192/STM-64 Node	SPRXX	98.00	75.00	73.00(N)	70.00	65.00(N)		
DS1 at OC-192/STM-64 Node	SPR1X	59.00	45.00	43.00(N)	40.00	35.00(N)		
10mg t OC-192/STM-64 Node	SPRVX	98.00	75.00	73.00(N)	70.00	65.00(N)		
100mg at OC-192/STM-64 Node	SPRWX	293.00	225.00	213.00(N)	200.00	180.00(N)		
GigE at OC-192/STM-64 Node	SPRPX	1,300.00	1,000.00	950.00(N)	900.00	830.00(N)		
ISP Connection	LVP	100.00	100.00	100.00(N)	100.00	100.00(N)		
Private Virtual								
Circuit/VLAN	PVCAX	52.00	40.00	40.00(N)	40.00	40.00(N)		
(B) Wilson Bon will between								
(D) Mileage Per mile betw	een							
nodes by ring type	11550	260 00	200 00	105 00(37)	150 00	140 00(37)		
OC-3/STM-1	1A5BS	260.00	200.00	175.00(N)				
OC-12/STM-4	1A5BS	260.00	200.00	175.00(N)		` '		
OC-48/STM-16	1A5BS	260.00	200.00	175.00(N)				
OC-192/STM-64	1A5BS	260.00	200.00	175.00(N)	150.00	140.00(N)		
(E) Optical to Electrical								
DS1 Add/Drop Capability								
Per OC-3/STM-1 to DS1								
Add/Drop	MXJDX	1,495.00	1,150.00	1,125,00(N)	1,100.00	1,015.00(N)		
		_, _,	_,	_,====(00(11)	_,_	=,:=::(::,		
(-) - II . I - I								

#### (F) Dedicated Ring

Regenerator

110901101 4001					
USOC	C Monthl	y 36 Mo.	48 Mo.	60. Mo.	84 Mo.
OC-3/STM-1			<u></u>		
Each (as re	equired)				
RGY	\$1,300.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 950.00(N)	\$ 900.00	\$ 830.00(N)
OC-12/STM-4	<u>l</u>				
Each (as re	equired)				
RGY	2,080.00	1,600.00	1,550.00(N)	1,500.00	1,380.00(N)
OC-48/STM-1	L6				
Each (as required)					
RGY	3,640.00	2,800.00	2,750.00(N)	2,700.00	2,485.00(N)
OC-192/STM-	-64				
Each (as re	equired)				
RGY	7,280.00	5,600.00	5,500.00(N)	5,400.00	4,970.00(N)

<sup>\*</sup> Three Year Minimum on all features and functions

Issued: December 20, 2012

Effective: January 19, 2013

In Accordance with Case No. 12-3264-TP-ATA,

issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

<sup>\*\*</sup> Optical to Electrical DS1 add/drop capability as shown in 7.2.4 is needed along with an OC-3 port. (Not available with OC-192 Dedicated Ring Service)

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

1/29/2013 1:07:14 PM

in

Case No(s). 12-3264-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final Tariff Pages. Revisions in Section 7 - Special Access Service electronically filed by Mr. Michael E Bishop on behalf of CINCINNATI BELL EXTENDED TERRITORIES LLC MANAGING DIRECTOR REGULATORY & GOVT AFFAIRS